L +r  HARRY W. HUGHES R | /ﬁ"’ //

MINING ENGINEER

' B P RERR D S TONOPAR, NEVADA
STATE WATER, RIGHT SURVEY@#™ ' ' ‘ ’

NYE COUNTY BURVEYOR :

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEZNR, .,

NEVADA NO. 899, MISBOURI NO. €. am :
\: o

, R o ' 'ru."uo;wi 2042
Septambe_r 17 S o . POSY OFFICE BOX 827
10 . 60 | |

4‘7«

To: The Board of Directors T,
-White Caps Gold Mining Company
Rsno, Nevada

Gentlement

Since you will within a short time, have the 1200 foot
level of the White Caps Gold mine ready to diamond drill
in the south cross cutj this will review your operations
to date and discuss tbe prospects for outlining the two
known orebodies above and below this 1200 foot level,

Since the start of your operation there has been spent at -
the White Caps $330,000, This has consisted of putting in
working eondition the surface plant and buildings, including

the hoist, compres«or{ transformer station, headframe, ore
r

bins ahd roads, PRepailr and some retimbering of the R00~foot
vertieal shaft, including the water line and power cable, ,
And unwatering (with sinking pump) to the 800 level, Clesn~
ing out and prospecting on the 350, 400 and 565 levels, as
well gs the 800 foot level, At the winze on the 800 level
an_electric hoist was installed and some repairing of the
station timbers was done, In the winze Iltself first an
air'sinking pump was installed which, when it 4i{d not verform
very satisfnctorily, was replaced by one electrically drivan. _

The winze'was found to be in surprisingly good shape to &
point belew the 1120 level - only mucking out and roplucing
of a few timbers being required

At a srort distance above the 1200, some caving was encountered,
and the 1200 station had caved, This was apparently due td
previous mining having been carried on virtually right up

to the winzej and would indieate that the ore extracted was
high grade, Otherwise, good mining practiece would have made

the operatora 1eave substantial pillars around the winze,

At my visit to the property last weak the 1200 statien had

been safely vepaired and the south cross cut from it had °

been advanced about 40 feet, Aeccording to the old maps this j
cross cut extends about 100 feet frem the winze and it ts
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proposed to d4rill from where the west drift leaves the

cross cut, whiech is about 4C feet south of the winze.

This 1s a very advantageous point from which to érill and

a considerable number of holes can be drilled by fanning them;
and prospecting of both the East and "esterly orebodles above
and below the 1200 level, can be done from the one drill
set-up, . ‘

For a great many years there was published annually a
"Mines Handbook" by Walter Harvey Weed, E, M, This was &
compilation of all information on every important mine in
the country, and was.revised each year, It was (and is)
considered a standard reference for authentie information
on each mine listed,

In the volume for 1918 Weed says the following (page 1178)

on Development at the White Carps Gold Mine: "Develepment:

by a 5507 vertical shaft with levels at 210!, 3107, 5355

and 500', also an old 225' incline shaft. Two ore shoots,
opened in 1916, showed 10° of 840 ore and 3t of $124 ore,
respéctively, Ore below 210' level carries primary sulphides,
Work in 1916 was largely on the 310' level, searching for

the downward extension of orebodies opened on levels above,
Late in February, 1917, the east. orebody was cut on the 4351
level, assaying up to 5172 per ton, On this level the lens
is 195° long, 34' wide, averaging $36 per ton. This shoot
was cut at 5509, where it is 24' wide and 200' long, assaying
$24,80 to $28.h6 per ton. Much water has to be pumped,”

At that time, it will be noted, the vertical shaft was only
550 feet deep. Later this was deepened to the 800 foot level;
and about 400 feet in the hanging wall from the shaft a winze

" was .sunk from the 800 to the 1300 on a 45° ineline, However,

most of the $5,000,000 production from the mine has been
from above the 670~foot level, and the East orebody.

' The structural control of this large orebody appears to be
the East Fault, which 1s known for sure from the surface to
at least the 800 level and probably to the 120C level, It
maintains a regular dip of 60° to the south, And since the
East orebody held its size and grade tc the 670 level one’
wonders why it was not found as large between this elevation
and the 1120 level, There are two possible explanations:
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_on the 1300 foot level; and is considerably in the hanginf wall
-~ of any of the ore found below the 800 level west of the win

— afd, according to, /lbert Silver and others who know the mine,

?fg and'a cross cut through 34 feet was the only opening made.
77 14n 1t when heavy ground at the winze forced the mineérs to o
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_(1i¥%he 800.1evel is quite likely too far in the hanging
wall when one considers the dip &f the fault and the ‘
horigental distance between the 670 level and the 800

east drift; and (2) i1t is“also likely that neither the 910
level or the 1120 were Ariven far enough to the east, There~
fore, some holes should be drilled from the east drift (about
100 feet east of the winze) to prospect for this orebody

below the 670 level,

From what can be learned from old reports this EBast orebody
had a cross section (on and below the 565 level) of about, -
200 x 32 feet, with a grade of approximately 2 oz, gold per
ton; and where opened on the 1200 level it held this cross
section with an average grade of about theseé two ounces per
ton, If we-use this length and width and allow 100 feet
abeve and 100 feet below the 1200 level, there is indicated
100,000 tons in the rloeks and assigning a grade of 2 ounces.
there would be 200,000 ounces of. gold, or $7,000,000 in the

The}Etdﬁ'fault,"&ndér whieh this Bast orebedy lies, dips,
as ststed, about 60° to the south; and with this dip the
workings on thé 1300 level were too far in the hanging wall

to have ettt the orebody. This is one reason why I feel .-
- sure. that thig“Egst;orebbdy yall extegd,at least to the :

1300 level, .. = , l
What I will call ‘the Westerly orebody has been cut ohly .

zey-

has a reverse dip; so by all means it should extend not only -.
below the 1300 but also a“-long distance above, . .: -

Qpeniﬁg}df tﬁié'bfgbody wés tﬁeylgsf work done on this level
‘retreat, Across the 34 feet the ore dveraged 2,73 ounces
per ton, or $95,55. . : : :
If we assume, as is known of the Bast orebody, a length of o
200 feet then we have 5,230 tons per vertical foot; or - r
g1lowing 100 feet above and the same below the 1300, there :
is indicated 104,600 tons in this bloeck. And with an average
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grade of $95,59Mthe‘éross‘cpniqﬁilwould he»9,99h,530§
By projecting the oredbod ~more ;tHan the 10C feet abowve the

:ﬁ;maoo level the value 1is 349,992 .65 per foot, and becomes
» - Tantastie even if projecteé only to the 80C level, and of
“course 1t could easily reasch this far and abhove. For eaech

100.feet. above the 1100 1ével, and using the dimensions for

" length and width as estimated (as well as the value), the
_orebody .will produce almost $3,000,00C, above the 1150. ‘

,“‘5$¥ngausé39f;the11afég~sizé and high grade of the orebodies
o just discuSged the dlamond drilling program is especially
~ important; and a considerable number of holes from the

one set-up can well be afforded,

- To prospect"firét for the East orebody,'the first'hole;should
- be drilled at a down vertical angle of 70° to the south, with

a bearing of S 40° Eg then succeeding holes should bedrilled
at 5° to 10° bearing variations, increasing to the east until

- a bearing of S 70° E has been drilled. Then, in order to

outline the bre_éd§~f3rther the angles of the drill holes

- sHould be flattened 5° at a time to 40%, and the same bear-
"ings used as in ‘the first series, Depending on where the

ore 1s cut. in the first series the inclination (and begrings)
may be varied somewhat in later holes, since it will be
simple to plot the foot and hanging walls of the ore, How- |

‘ever, there will probably be at least six holes in eaech

plane; and there will be at least three planes to be drilled;

"' put the effort should be very rewarding in results, And

" since all of the holes shouyld be relatively short (not to "

‘exceed 200 feet each), the:'total footage will not be. execessive,
even thongh a2 similsr series of holes are drilled up from

S

" K comparable set of holes should be also drilled into the

Westerly orebody from the same set up, except that the first
one can be more flat, about 30° down, and with a bearing of

S 35° W. The succeeding ones can be steepened by 5° increments
in the same plane; and then to check the reverse dip of the
orebody Some shouid be drilled flatter than the 30° until te
horizontal is reached, SR . S '

Two éfﬁgs‘aection sketches are included with this to show
‘the approximate drill holes (in one glane); and also the
probable hiatus in the East orebody between the 670 and

1120 lsvels,  The one section is transversa‘through,ﬁpg
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Rast fauit, and‘althoughwthis,gives some distortion of

’y*j,;the wonkings and ore, it gives the best p;cture possible,

*ﬁThe.East fault iz well kﬁbWh and defined ffbmathq 800 level
up and maintains the regular dip as nnted. However, below

the 800 there appears to be .gome doubt as to whether the
fault shown on the 910, 1120 and 1200 level is the East

fault, since it is shown with a question mark and mo dip

angle on the old maps, although the strike is the same,
Thie, of course, could be a parallel fault on the three
lower levels; and poses-.another reason why the footwall on
the 1200 level should be thoroughly drilled, for a length of

1250 feeg, since there can easily be two parallel ore zones.

' Once the values in the two orebodies just discussed have been

¢stablished from the drilling campaign, development work

- should be rushed so that the ores can be mined economically;
-and a sultable mill built to handle the tonnage developed.

Very truly yours,

Jh
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L+, WHITE CAPS GOLD MINE -
- © MANHATTAN .~ NEVADA

W . Scale 1" = 80 feét
September, 1960
TRAVSVERSE SECT TON THROUGH WINZE 910 1eve

' SHONING 1300 LEVEL OREBODY -
| Harry Hughes -
(PrOposed diamond drill holes
~“from 1200 level. projected
. onto section.)*d




@ -ucH H. BROWN
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW ;
312-316 STATE BANK & TRUST CO. BLILDING

TON6PAH. NEVADA

Feby 4th, 1915,

Mr. J. E. Spurr,
Yieo~Prosiaont The Tenepsh Mining Co.,
Tenopah, Hov. :
Dear Mr. Spurr:-
| | In re Whito Caps deal:~
eemamo,

The annual mesting of the White caps steckholders
was held £nd instant, I wired the result to Mr. Whiteman on the
night of the 2nd instant, and reported te you yestenday by *phene,
fho purpose of this letter is to confirm my communiocations.

734,901 shares, of the total iasuc of 806,000
shares, were reprosonted in persen and by proxy.

Mr, Xirchen and his asgocistes, present in person,
east 202,754 shares against the preposition. 533,147 shares were
casé in favor of the propesition. ‘The South Dakoia‘statﬁjo
requires 3/4 of the total issue inbrder te validate a2 conveyance of
the whole corporate assets. Therefore the propesition was lest.

The large reprossntatian, present in person and
by proexy will indioste to you that there was a lively campeign, -
prior to the date ef the meeting,- fmr the purp@sc of aecuring tha
full representation. It was a largo task to round up 600,000
ghares, It wae a camparatively sasy tesk] in view of ur. Kirehan'l
large personal holding, te reund up 200,000 shares,

Mr, Kirchen has a;uin opened nogetiatiaﬂs‘te &da15é |

'with the Company aleng the lines of hie propeaitien of a year ago,iﬁ,;i

but on ‘terms more faverable to the Whitc Caps eeMpany thun hiu

earlier prep@sitien. His prepositien 1nvolves an 1ncrcaao 1n

the capital Stock of the Whito Cape Company te twe millien nhnuw', 1V “




ixér. J.B.Spurr, -2 - ‘ 2/4/15,
the issusnce of shar6~tar share te the present stockholders;
upwards of 500,000 shares to Kirchen and his asseciates for their
holdings in the Associated Milling Company, and for Kirchen's guarT-
anteed process fdy handling the refractery ores of the White Caps;
and a gﬁarantee to dispose of a2 sufficient amount of the Tressury
Stock to finance tﬁo operations of the Compeny.

The South Dakota Statute suthorizem an increase of capitaliza-
tion by a vote of two-thirds of the total issued stock, and a,éQ days'
netico of the stockholders' meeting te aet on such proposition of .
inecrease of sapitil.

There is a feeling ameng sundry steckholders that it is impos-
8ible te'swing The Tonopah Mining Company deal, in view of the South
Dakota statute, and in view eof Kirchenis oppesition, and that in this
situnation there seems a strong likelihoeod thaftKirchen‘s prepesition
may be favorably acted upon. |

In your 'phone conference with me yesterday, you suggested
that I confer with Mr. XKirchen for the pufpose of sounding him in s
tentative way, as t¢ whether he would censent to The Tenopsh Mining
Cempany deal if the terms of paragraph 10 qy modified.

I will appreach Mr. Kirchen on my own respensibiliiy on that
proposition, and will report to you. I will make it plain teo hinm
that I am acting on my own responsibility.

Copy hereof te Mr. Whiteman fer his information.

Faithfully,

HUGH H. BROWN,

Per Tﬁ<.

HHB:X



Oii TESTING

J. M. CALLOW, Pnks,

JAS. W. NEILL, ViCcE-PRES,

GEO. M. BACON, TrEAS.
ERNEST GAYFORD, Sxo'y
KARL BIRNSON

J. E. Bpurr, Vice President,
Tonopah Mining Company of Nevada,
703 Bullitt Bldg.,

Desar Slr:—

Some time since you notified us that you had 1nstmctod your mfuda office to

send us two

Could you give us any further information in the matter.

L5

CEMENT TESTING

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY

(inoopronares)

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
No. 189 FIERPONT AVENUK
PHONE WASATCH aese

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, Februery lst, 1915.

Philadelphia, Pa.

sacks of ore for test work. This sample has not at pruent reached us.

Yours truly,

Referred. to .
Spurr for reply




@ HUGH H. BROWN
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
312-316 STATE BANK & TRUST co.‘ bvlLDlNG

TONOPAH, NEVADA : . o [J_anua.ry 29th, 1915,

Mr. J, B, Spurr,
¢/o The Tonopsh Mining Co.,
Tonopah, Nevada, :

Dear Mr, Spurr:- |
In re White Caps -- Tonopsh Mg. Co. deel:-
. e ,

- The South Dakota Statute (under which the White Caps is
. indorporated) requires the vote of three~fourths of the outstanding
stock in order to validate & conveyance of the whole corporate agsets,
800,000 shares of White Caps are outstanding, It will require
600,000 shares to swing the deal. 200,000 shares,~ or a little over
~ that amount,~ will defeat the deal. Todey some of the prinecipal
8tockholders of the White Caps Compeny, who have been campaigning
- for proxies in support of the deal, have expressed to me their fear
that we will not be sble to round up 600,000 shares, If Kirchen
persists in higs opposition to the deal, it is believed that he has
enough stock, in addition to his own holdings to aggregate something
over 200,000 shares., ' : ' _

Yesterday I received a letter from ¥r, Kirchen, which I
quote to you in full, as follows:- P ' '

: ‘”Ybur letter of’thavzﬁd‘inst.,fenelesing copy of préposed
Geal between the Dexter White Ceps Mining Compeny and the
Tonopah Mining Co, 18 received. : .

» I have looked over this contract very carefully, and if
the tenth clause in this contirmet ‘is eliminated, I will
eonglder it a very good contraet for the Dexter White Cepa .
Mining Co., provided the rest of the contract is clatified
as to the amount of money that will be spent by the Tonopah

‘Mining Co. both for developing the property and the erection
of & mill or reduction plent, .

fhrough,'Kirchen'intends to resume negotiations with the White Caps

I am informed that 1if the Tonopeh Mining Company deael falls -
Company along the lines of the deals he proposed late in 1913 and early
in 1914, and which were rejeeted by the White Caps stockholders at -~ . « .7
that time.  Two days ago an associate af Mr, Eirchen's approsched me
in-a tentative way, and s&lso spprosched two other hesvy stockholders
of the White Caps along the lines lest-mentioned, Reach and al
us declined to gonsider or discuss such negotiations until the
. holders of the White @&ps’have'hadjan~@ppartunity,totpass‘apqn,

- Tonopah Mining Company desl.

.- We are bending every energy these last few days to

600,000 shares in support of the deal, and we are hopeful t
y6t be abls to win out, I R TEi T
. Copy hereof.tn‘M&.:Wthemﬁn;:oﬁghiﬁ,infqrma$icn
: S RT T P A oo Paithfully, -

e +
~m
i RS







Salt lake City, Utah,
January Twenty 6ne,

Mineteen Fifteen.

Wr, J. BE. 8purr,
Tonopah, Wevada.
Dear Sif;*

1 have your letter of January 14th. and note that the arsenic-
antimony-gold ore is somewhat similar to the Vercur ores, The dafference
seems 1o he that the oxidized ores of the Yercur district were amenable
to simple cyanidation and the dre under discussion is not, In the Vercur
district the sulphide ores,'containing pyrite, realcar and orpiment were
roasted in 2 modification of the Brown straight line furnace known as
the Jackling furnace or 8imply a mechanically rabbled reverberatory. The
calcine was mixed with the oxidized ore and after a separation of sand
and slime was made,the former was leached and the latter filtered. It was
found that it was not advisable to agitate the slime as reprecipitation
of the gold seemed to occur in so doing. The extraction apparently was
completed in the act of classifying and thickening and the quicker the
filtering operation could be applied and completed, the better the result.

The roaster, to which I have called your attention in previous
letters, may be said to have been developed at the plant of the Consol=-
idated Vercur Vill. Extensive tests were carried on there and the results
were so satisfactory that had ﬂpe property not been on igs last 1egs; Mr.
Dern informY¥s me that they would have installed it as a permanent fixture,

However, if tests have shown that the oxidized ore under con-
sideration does not yield its gold to cyanide, some such plan of attack
as the following might be advisable;- roast a suitable mixture of the

et Oy A7
¢ and oxidized ores using sufficient salt to chloridize the base metals
and then extract the gold with chlorine gas, generated by the actiocn ef
sulfuric acid on bleaching powder. The acid would be generated in the
roast if the ore contains pyrite, Bleaching powder could Probably be laid

down on the property for about three cents ber pound and the probable con-

sumption would he jx tha neighborhood of ten pounds per ton of ore.

— —




G'Among‘éthérs whbléﬁcfhaving‘eXperiméﬁfﬂl workfdphe along these limes
ia”The‘Bﬁckhnih Nines Co;;at Buckﬁorn ﬁcvada and in fact«wr. Holt of
The Minea Operating Po. has built and 15 oparating a emall roaster there
80 that it would be poasible for you to. aoo the affair in actual operation
if you should care to 80 there. Mr Holt is the inventor of the. machine,

I still feel confident that the problem may b« solved and will be

| plaased to go into the matter further. It is safe to say, I think that ' %

“your ore will require roauting and I am cortain that the Holt- Dorn Roaster

will perform this operetion with greater uniformity and economy than any
other.The thing to determine is what nature of roast the ore requires ' §

and what the net effect of such a roaat would be in regard to eosts.

I truat that the abovo w111 shed some additional liaht on. thn sub«’

.ject and hoping to hear from you further, remain

Yours vmry truly,
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BELVIDERE BROOK?. VICE-PRESIDENT
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MINING AND EXPLORATION DEPARTMENTS

REC’D MAR —1
TONOPAH NEV FEB 28 1915 MAR =1 1915
6} : SEEN (
ANS'D | E

CARE TONOPAH MINING CO BULLITT BLDG PHILADA

JOHN E SPURR

WE CANNOT GET KIRCHEN TO SUPPORT ANY PROPOS ITION THAT WOULD
BE ACCEPTABLE TO YOUR COMPANY THEREFORE WE THINK IT ADVISABLE
TO TERMINATE FURTHER NEGOTIATIONS WITH YOU
A G RAYCROFT
915PM



WESTERN

UNION

Form 2589

RECEIVERS NO. TIME FILED

' CHECK

DAY RETTER

THEO. N. VAIL, PRESIDENT

SEND the following Day Letter, subject to the terms
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

‘hil ig 17.14]:-[.
« H, Sirdevan,
¢/0 Tonopih .ining Co, of levada,
fonopah, Nevada,
‘erring to my letier of January elaventh
Caps, plecase do not take samples until fur

J <00 3pUTY

ynopal Nining Co, of

AP ST T sk
xploxration 2

evada

s A

16, 1915,

' ‘hite

s, regarding

ther notice,



OAE TESTING CEMENT TESTING

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY

(inconpomaTEn) -

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
No. 189 PIERPONT AVENUEK
PHONE WASATCH sese

]

4. M. CALLOW, PrEs.
JAS. W. NEILL, VicE-PnEs.
GEO. M. BRAGON, TREAS.

ERNEST GAYFORD, Sko'y
KARL BERNSON

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, January 185th, 1915. .

TONOPAH MINING CO. QF NE'_\MDA
) MINING AND EXPLORATION DEFARTMENTS

r

Tonopeh Mining Company of Nevada, REC’'D JAN 20 1915
J. E. Spurr, Vice President, : ~—
Bullitt Bldg., ‘ ' SEEN |
Phi‘ladolphia, P&q . ’ ANS’D
Gentlemen:~ | |

We are v"ploa‘ud to note by your' faver of January 1lth that YOu ‘ha‘}a instructed your
Tonopah office to send ue two sacks of sulphide ore for téss purposoa. - We note that this
is the ore that Mr. Spurr mentioned to us when he was here, and that thc two sacks
comprise one sample. | i '

We will give this matter our cldu_‘ attention upon receipt of the ore.

Yours truly,




J. S . AUSTIN, PRESIDENT. C.A.HIGBEE,; Stc AND TREAS. A.R.PARSONS, SUPERINTENDENT, W. W, CHARLES, COMPTROLLER.

; DESERT POWER AND MILL COMPANY

EASTERN OFPICE
72 BULLITT BLILDING, PHILADEL®HIA PA,

-, PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS . Mil]_eru .

TO THE COMPANY TONOPAHM, NEVADA
"Exatcsson , NEVADA., January 13, 1915

TONOPAH MiNing co ar NEVADA
, : M ;
J. E. Spurr, Vice Pres., o _~ﬂﬂﬂﬂfffﬂfffPNDﬁ;§ﬂEﬁg

' | REC’D JAN 26 1

572 Bullitt Building, _ : a4
oL : : m

AN@D(

Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Sir: . |
o ‘Your letter of January the 6tn; making inquiry regarding shipe
ment of sample of our tailings to the‘GenaralyEngineering Odmpqny; received,

Beg to advise that theno‘woro‘%%rwa:da&~by exp?csafi&@ﬁam.Jan-
uary the 5th, the General Engineqring & ompany;fsrwarded to me & copy eof
their letter to you ef‘that date, Tho afigiggl of which y@u’ha#e,no doubt
received by this time, | | * “‘

I do not think it would be wertn whilo far us to g0 to the empen-
se of f@rward1ng another samplc of frcsn madc tailinge, in that tho ore we-
are treating is highly oxidized and practically all of the valuea remain-

- ing in the residues are either tied,up~in the quartz or phyaically eem~
bined with manganese diexidc,‘ncithdr ofrwhieh eoald‘befrceavorod by"ﬁﬂ! "’
flotation pr@coau; e | o »‘  ' , ! : |

| I believe Mr. Stannard madc testa on an avcrame aamplo @f &ur

‘dump as well as a aamplc @f pulp tnken efi tne filtcr 1oavos which weuld bQ

the same as “freahly nmade tallingu“

however, if you wish them te &0 any

further in the matter, we will b  "

glad to rarward an@ther samplo.

If the reports eirc‘
‘T@n@pah Mining Gampany has takan )

_at M¢n tan is true

to the Ge:

1 sugge”t




@ E.5.-<2--1/13/15

the purpose of determining whether a high recovery can be made by this

#

method ef concontration. If a high recovery can be made, the concentrates

could be reagtad and a good cyanide extraction made\upon the roasted con-
centrates, I think., My reasonéyfor making this statement is that I have seen
the results of some tests made uﬁon'the crude ofp as follewa:‘roasting and
straight eyanidation, giving better than 90 % extraction., The cost of roaste
iﬁg the entire ore i@uld make rather an éxponsive treatment with the pfesont‘
condtiohs, but by concentrating the Walues into & small quantity of concen-

trates, a roasting plant might be operated very ecenomically, figuring coste

~ against values recovered.

Yours T;£%>§;a1y.

FFH:H




Philadelphia, January 13, 1916.

Mr, ¥. ¥, Heydenfeldt, Acting Supt.,

Degert Poway & Hill Company,
Millers, RNevada,
Baai'“:atirz._ | | |
| Referring to my latter of J;nuany llth, aoﬁ-
cerning tests on the White Caps ores from Manhattan, will
you pieaae have a complete analysis of the ore made for me,
either by your chemist at lilllers or by the apnayér at Tono»
pah, whichever is oapéble. On reflection I doubt if the
Tonopah man is able to make asuch an assay. |

Yours very truly,

ORIGINAL BIGNED
1 i . ‘- t- SPUR“

Vice President
JB8-0 | , ' o




Philadelphia, January 11, 1915.

General HEngineering Company,

‘ 169 Pierpont Street,

3alt Lake ﬁity, Utah.
Dear 8irs:
~We are 1natruoting our ofriée at Tonopah to

}uhip you from there two (2) sacks of sulfide ore on whioh
we should like to have you make tests t0 see what would be
the best method of treatment. This is the ore that I
talked with you about when 1 was in Salt Lake City. 1t is
a gold ore"éuppoied 10 carry arsenic and antimony, anad,

therefore, somewhat refractory to ordinaryip.

According to the instructions I have given, the
material in ths two sacks will be app?aximstely the same,
and the same may be mixed if desired before experimenting

is begnn.

Yours very tiil;

ORIGINAL SIGNED
4 ¥ SPURR

. Yioce President
~ JBSeC |




Philadelphia, January 11, 1915,

Nr., P. P, Heyd»ﬁtoldt. Acting SBupt.,
, Desert Power & Mill Company,
Hillexs, Nevada.

Dear 8ir:

| Ivam_rnqu§nting ¥r. S8irdevan to get you some
samples of sulfide ore from the White Caps Wine at Manhattan,
and would like you to make tests with a view of determin- E
ing the treatment. | |
| According to the instrugtions I have given, the
material in'the two sacks will be approximately the same, and
the’aame may be mixed 1!(dsaired before the axperiméntins
is begun. ‘

Yours very truly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED
J. €. GPURSB

Vice President
JE8-C



Philadelphia, January 11, 1915,

Mr, W, H, Sirdevan, l
o/c Tonopah Mining Co., of Nevada,
Tonopah, Nevada. -

Dear 8ir: . )

| Will you please go to the_Whita Caps Mine at
ﬂanhattnn'nnd take some samples of sulfide ore for ore-~test-
ing purposes. Samples should be taken fraﬁ the lower levels
of the average grade of pure sulfide ore. Pleass take four
50-1b sacks of this ore, bringing it to Tonopah before mark-
ing, and(diapatoh it ai followas: 2 sacks to Hoﬁdenfeldt at
Millers, and two sacks to the General Engineering Company,
169 Pierpont 8treet, 3alt Lake City, Utah.  Please do not '
advigo abyone'outside:tha company as to whers these samples.
are going. | |

No further examination of the property id desired
at present. | | ;;V
If you will communicate with Mr, Hugh Brown be-
fore leaving, he will see that you get the necessary author-
ity from the superintendent at Manhattan.
o - Yours very truly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED
4. & BPURR

Vice President
JES-C




Salt Lake City, January 10, 1915,

Mr. J. B. Spurr ¥ f/ﬁ Mo +  TONOPAH MINING CO. OF NEVADA
R ° ) v ' MINING AND EXPLORATION DEPARTMENTS
Bullitt Building, Q@, RECD, LAN 131915
Philadelphia, Pa. /”W’ SEEN g
Dear Sir;= | ANS'D |

The gold ore mentioned in yourileﬁter’of Januafy 6th might possibly
be reduced by the following process:= an ;xidizing roast to take care of
the arsenic and antimony, followed by a suitable application of solvent for"
the gdld. Some very satisfactory experiments have been madn_alpng these
lines, good results being obtained, Your letter states that the ore is a
sulphide and it is absolutely known that if an ore contains approximately

6 % of pyrite it may be‘roastedyin the modern furnace without the use of’

sdditional fuelQ Of course, if the ore you refer to cculd be handled in
this manner the cost of roasting would be inaignificant In explanation of

the operation of this roaster, its performance being rather out of the or» |

dinary, the followingvstatements will be of interest. The ore is roasted
en masse rather than in a bed, the volumé being treated oceupying'a chamber
7' x 10' x 4! deep, the necaaeary air being forced through the the maes in

considerable volume. The fuel which supplies the heat ia mixed xntimately

with th@ ore ‘and consequently a much smaller amount ef fuel is needed than

is the case in the usualftype of rcast@r~beeause of tha.smaller‘laasea,'or.“

rather because of poor absorption of heat by the ore in the ordinary maehin o

The operation of the modern roastar is continuous in the sense that the eamu“;’
bustion,'ence started is not allowed to stop, ‘but the di§; 
product is intermittent. '
It is probable that a-




which would solve the ditficulty. If you- should decide to have us do this
*work I w&ll be pleased to eubmit an estimate of cost, If you have an analyr@
" sis of the ore which I ceuld examine I could be more specific in stating
what, in my Qpinien,,couldfbe done with the propgsition ﬁut from the data
at hand I think that there is a pdasibility of working out a satisfactory"

process.

Yours very truly,




WESTERN

GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

BELVIDERE BROOKS, VICE-PRESIDENT

RECEIVED AT
59P K8 26 4EXTRA KB

TONOPAH NEV JAN 9 15 Mgy
J H WHITEMAN
5§72 BULLITT BLD G PHILA
AUTHORITY 1S HEREBY GIVEN FOR YOUR REPRESENTATIVES TO GO ON OUR
PROPERTY IMMEDIATELY TO TAKE ORE SPECIMENS FOR TESTS OF

TREATMENT PROCESS ‘

DEXTER WHITE CAPS MINING CQOF MANHATTAN

80 ARTHUR RAY-CRAFT PREST

216P



Hov,. EBth, 1914,

[re——

TONOPAH MIN:NG—EO*:-“{';E

NEVADA |
VAGA
MiNiNg anp Expmmmon De

PARTMENTS

};5.1‘. J. s. f\uﬂtin,
President, The Tonopeh Hinring Co. of Hevada,
7572 Bullitt Blag., REC'D pf( -5 19
Philadelphia, Ps,

Dear lir, Austin:e | 1 _Aﬂ_&

- In re negdtiations to investigate white Caps
property at lManhattan:- T ————

Herewith I send you, in triplicate, a proposed draft of
agreement between The Tonopesh lMining Company of Hevads and the
Dexter White Caps ining Company of !unhattan.

it a recent meeting of the Board of Directors of the
White Caps Company, T presented & draft of sgreement. The direectors
modified the draft in several particulars, the particular modification
being a proposed requirement to sink en additional 300 feet on the
proverty. I am a meamber of the White Caps Directorate. I nar-
rated to Mr. Spurr, on the day of his departure from Tonopeh recently,
the debate our directors had on that proposition, and the reason why
the directors urged that claunse; namely, that if The Tonopah Wining
Company should re ject the White Caps property, it would be a black eye
to the White Caps pronerty; end the directors felt that in that sftus-
tion the property ought to have some substantial benefit out of the
transeetion to offset the disadvantage of an unfevorsble opinion on
the pert of The Tonopah 'ining Compeny. My draft did not contein
afy such stipulation. I wae willing that The Tonopah Mining Company
should prsetieally 2o on the White Caps property carte blanche,- to
approve the property if it saw fit, or to rejeet the property, if it
gsaw fit. However, I was overruled in the “hite Caps Directorate
by & vote of four to one,

The #hite Caps Company i® a South Dakote corporation with
& cepitalization of one million dollars, divided into one million
shares, of the par value of one doliar each,- non-assessasble,
There are about 780,000 shares 1ssued and outestanding, The balance
is in the treasury.

In this eituation, the white Cape directors felt that o
capitalization of Two Million Tollare, for the proposed new company,
would facilitate the proposed deal, that is to say, the transfer of
the title from the W“hite Caps Company to the new compenye«  The
gpecific point in thet connection is this: the proposed contract
gives 40% of the new eapitaligation to the White Cape Company, to-wit:
800,000 shares of the stock of the new compsny. said 800,000
shares would enable us to publish in our notices, to the Whiie Caps
stockholderse, that under the terms of the proposed deal, they are to
receive one share of new stock for one share of old stock. This is
merely a stratepic peint, Stockholdere seem to prefer to receive
shere for share, rather than to receive lecs than share for ghere,
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J S AUSTIN, PRESIDENT C. A. HIGBEE, SEC'Y AND TREAS. W. H, BLACKBURN, SUPERINTENDENT W. W CHARLES, COMPTROLLER

THE TONOPAH MINING COMPANY OF NEVADA

572 BULLITT BUILDING. PHILADELFHIA, PA.

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS

TO THE COMPANY TONOPAH, NEVA DA,

fovamber 5, 1914

Hr. J. 8. Auptin, President,
Tonopah lining Co. of lievada,
i Fiiladelphia, Penn'a.

Dear Cir:
SUBJECT: - Dexter Waite Caps NMine,
Horhattan, Nevada.

Cetober 208, concem-

hed him thet,

mpany would give
gsatisfactory option, with sufficlent time for careful
examination, mill testing, ete., then 1 believed that
you would authorize me to go ahead with the mine ex~-
amination and mill testing. As the latter should be
carefully conducted, I think the Vhite Caps Cg_mpany
should agree to give us ninety days time, or as much
ags nay be regquired. It is ilr. Drown's opinion that
this can easily be done, but it will be necessary to
call a stoekholders meeting and, under the circumstances,
it will be twenty to thirty days before the option ean
be executed. 1 advised Ilr. Browm that it would be

necessary for our Company to aequire more than a bare

control of the property and suggested sixty per cent.



Nr.J,S. uetin, , 11/28/14.
w2 e

I em instructed to say that the dircetors of the "hite Caps
Company do not insist upon & capitelizetion of Two ¥illion Dollars,
if you should have good reasons for fevoring @ different ecapitalization
but the directors feel that it would help the deal for the ressons
above stated, - . _

The enclosed draft, in tripliecate, is sent to you for your
consideration. If you should approve it in its present form, the
“hite Caps Directors would be pleased; but if you should see fit to

"ange the terms, we are hopeful that Jour views will meet with the
"urrence of the ‘hite Caps direciors.

I suggest that whether you aceept the draft in its preesent
form, or whetheryyou prepsre & new draft, you will then sign two
copies and forward them to me for action at this end of the line by
the “hite Cape Compeny,- the “hite Caps Company to retain one executed
originel and to return the other executed original to you,

4As soon as the agreement is in form for execution by the
directore of the White Caps Company, we will then eall a meeting of
the "hite Capes stockholders to approve the {iranssction.

Awaiting your further advices, T am,
Faithfully,
BUCH H, BROWH,

Per

HHB:K




-2-

lie asked ne to dictate a short statement outlining
to him the details of a plan that would be patis-
factory to our Company, but in view of the length
of time, sbove stated, which it will take Por the
stockhiolders meeting to be called, 1 have infommed
him that I should prefer he would take up the de=-
tails of the optilor f:i'hl; vou divect and he has in-
formed ne thz- he will write to you on the subject.
The general tency cf the suggestion nade
me by Mp. Percival lNash, the Secvetary of the Com- |
peny, and by Mr. Erown, was that they {ell sure
that the Vhite Cape Company would be willing to turn
over a control of the property to the Tonopah Lining
Company if the latter would undertake to finance,
develep, equip and operate the property up te a

dividend paying bvasis,- the present omers to have

a non-assesgsable ninority interest in the new Com-

ANy .
Yours very truly,
=§_%A/\/\
BS~Se Vice President.

CC - I.ILDB.



J. 8. AUSTIN, PRESIDENT J. HARVEY WHITEMAN, VIOE-PRESIBENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL C. A, HIGBEE, SEC’'Y AND TREAS.

o
THE TONOPAH MINING COMPANY OF NEVADA

872 BULLITT BUILDING

PLEASK ADDRKSS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA, PA. Bot. 201‘.11, 1914.

Mr. J.E.Bpurr, Vice-fresident,
Tonopah, Nevada.
Dear Mr.Spurr:

In regard to the Dexter Mine at Manhattan, referred to in
yours of the 15th inst., Mr.Brown 4id not mention this when he was here.
| 1 do not think it would be worth while %o make & cereful

@#@g@pation.pf this property until we have a oontraét-aatisfaetcry to
us, ss is customary. _WOulé 1t not be well to havo some of this oie
sent to Mr.Heydenfeldt for a test? This mishtinflﬁence us in gatting‘
an option on that’prépérty. '

Yours very truly,

'?réeiﬁeﬁt .




e
‘J s. AUs'rlN answm'r I c. A HI'GBEE LLE AND TR!A"' s W H,. BLACKBU‘RN‘ ‘SUFERINTINDINT . w W: GHARLES, COMPTROLLER

®
: THE TONOPAH MlNlNG COMPANY OF NEVADA

- 372 BUbLlTT BUILDING PHlLADELPHIA PA.

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS

_ TO'THE COMPANY ’ . , . TONOPAH, NEVADA,

Oetobexr 15, 1914

Mr. J. S. Austin, Preaid&nt
' Tonopah Mining Co. of Nevada,
Fhila&elphia, ?ennsylvania.
' Dear Sir:

SUBJECT : - DEXTER WHITE CAPS MINE, MANHATTAN, NEVADA.

he -ruperty wnula fﬂ'turn& '
nvar ta the Tonwpah Minimg Company if the latter would un-
dertake to finance and manage it up to a dividend paying :
bagigs. If that arrangement cean be made, I am of the opin-
ion that it would be worth my while to make a careful ex-
amination of the property. I made a preliminary vieit ta :
the preparty some two or three years 8go. '

' One of the principal difficulties eama@wning

the pwopswty is the refractory characier of the ore and in
cape of an examination, we should have to make a gareful
metallurgical research to see if we can find a prdcess by
which the ore can be treated profitably, as otherwise there .
would be no use in our cwnaidering tak)j; over the minu.

| mr.. Brown stated that it waw ’wﬁmwy %o his .
practice to propese investments to his ut a&ated
that he would do sa, inaamudh as 1 hpm ,_vm,vamqnauted

' him., ‘ ; e )

wa "MW *hmys

7{’

. JE8-8. IR Vme Mmmm"‘
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. J, S. A4¥EIN, PRESIDENT C. A. HIGBEE, SEC’'Y AND TREAS.

W. H. BLACKBURN, SUPERINTENDENT W. W. CHARLES, COMPTROLLER

® THE TONOF’AH MINING COMPANY OF NEVADA

572 BULLITT BUILDING. PHILADELPHIA, PA,

" PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS

TO THE COMPANY TONOPAH, NEVADA, ‘

Bept. 29, 1914

Hr. Percival Nash,
. 8 Mining Co.,

Dear Sir:

I have yours of September 26th, and have

’eated in making such an amngemnt as Mr. Browmn

thinkm can be made, then I shall be willing o ma}m
a preliminary examination of the xsmpwty. I uhox;ld
like first, if possible, to discues the matter with
our Dfimctoia thorongﬁly.
' Yburs‘vexvy #My.

CFed—

JHEB=3., . v im :m.umam :
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